
遥控器规格

型        号

电池型号

信号接收范围

使用环境
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��m

-�°C ~ ��°C （��°F ~ ���°F）

遥控器规格

快速入门指南

基本功能

使用遥控器

RC1

XbotGo Remote Controller 
使用说明书

尊敬的用户，首先衷心感谢您选择 XbotGo！

为了更好的使用本产品，请您务必在使用之前仔细阅读使用说明，并保留本手册以供日后查询。若您在使用过程中有任何问题，请及时和我们取
得联系，我们有专业人员为您答疑解惑，祝您使用愉快。

警告：
请仔细阅读所有的安全警告和使用说明，不遵守相关警告和说明很可能会导致触电、火灾或其他严重伤害。请保留所有警告和说
明事项，以备日后参考。

环境保护说明：
· 认真遵守相关国家的废物处理的法律法规。电子电器用品不能按生活垃圾的方式处理。设备、附件和包装应为可回收部分。
· 禁止随意丢弃报废的机器设备。

快速入门指南

A. 打开电池仓盖，撕掉电池底部的绝缘塑料片，关闭电池仓盖。

B. 长按电源键�S开/关遥控器。

C. 开机后，点击功能选择键，进行功能选择切换。

D. 首次使用前需进行蓝牙配对。

      · 长按遥控器电源键，遥控器开机后，"手机连接指示灯"为红色闪烁；

      · 靠近已开机的设备后，在XbotGo APP中选择XbotR-XXXXs，点击进行配对，连接

       完成后，手机连接指示蓝色灯亮起。
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E. 超出信号距离：

     遥控器上出现红色菜单指示灯和圆环灯闪烁，此时遥控器链接断开，一分钟内重新进入

     可接收范围遥控器蓝灯亮起自动恢复连接。

F. 休眠与关机：

     �S遥控器无任何操作进入休眠状态，在休眠状态下按下遥控器任意按键可进入到连接状

     态。休眠超过五分钟后遥控器自动关机，按下开机键，开机后再次靠近设备后可重新连接。

注意事项

在使用过程中遥控器断开连接仅影响遥控器本身的使用，并不影响当前正在运行的程序，

如在使用过程中APP无法搜索到遥控器，可长按电源键三秒重置遥控器，重新进行配对连

接操作后即可恢复使用。

XbotGo RC1 遥控器

A. 电源键

B. 功能选择键

C. 确认键

D. 方向键（圆盘）

E. 电池仓
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拍照功能

· 按压功能选择键，切换至拍照功能；

· 在拍照模式下，按压确认键拍摄照片。

转向功能

· 按压功能选择键，切换至转向功能；

· 按压上、下、左、右方向键，镜头随相应操作转动方向。

注意

遥控器出现红色呼吸灯闪烁，蜂鸣器提醒，及APP出现报错、指令执行失

败等异常反馈，请对照APP端提示进行操作。

电池

遥控器装置带有CR2032纽扣电池。

注意事项

为了获得最佳的产品性能：
·请勿使用不同类型的电池。
·如果您不打算使用设备超过两个月，请勿将电池留在遥控器中。

电池处置：
·请勿将电池作为未分类的城市垃圾处理。请参阅当地法律以正确处置电池。

关于遥控器的注意事项

·必须在距离本机10米范围内使用遥控器。
·当接收到遥控信号时，App将进行配对提示。

打点功能（仅在摄像时可用）

通过手动标记拍摄过程的精彩时刻，自动生成的精彩集锦视频。

按下遥控器上的确认键，XbotGo APP会记录下打点时刻前后的视频
片段。按下打点键时，蓝色圆环灯闪烁，打点成功。

精彩片段可在 XbotGo App/云管理/云盘 查看。
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按钮和功能

在开始使用之前，请务必熟悉遥控器。

摄像功能

按压功能选择键，切换至摄像功能；在摄像功能模式下按压确认键，对拍摄状态进行控制。

· 遥控器端：
   A. 出现一下“滴”声响，进入摄像状状态。
   B. 出现连续两下“滴滴”声响，提示此时摄像暂停或摄像未开启。

· APP端：
   �S蓝色提示蒙版，�S后蒙版自动消失。此时已进入摄像状态，可对应
   操作指令查看拍摄状态。

Remote Controller Specifications

Model:

Battery Model:

Signal Coverage Range:

Temperature:
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CR����
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Remote Controller Specifications

Quick Start Guide

Basic Functions

Using the Remote Controller

XbotGo Remote Controller 
User Manual

We sincerely thank you for choosing XbotGo!

To better use this product, please carefully read the instructions before use and keep this manual for future reference. If you 
have any questions, feel free to contact us. Our professionals will be happy to answer your questions and help. We wish you a 
pleasant experience.

Warning:
Please read all safety warnings and instructions carefully. Failure to comply may result in fire, electric shock, or 
other serious injuries. Please keep all warnings and instructions for future reference.

Environmental Protection Instructions:
·  Comply with the waste disposal laws and regulations of relevant countries. Electronic devices should not be 
    disposed of as household waste. Devices, accessories, and packaging should be recyclable.
·  Do not litter electronic wastes at will.

Quick Start Guide

A.  Open the battery compartment cover, then remove the insulating plastic 
sheet from the bottom of the battery and close the battery compartment 
cover.

B.  Press and hold the power button for � seconds to turn on/off the remote 
controller.

C.  After turning on, press the function selection button to switch functions.

D.  Bluetooth pairing is required before the first use. 
        ·  Press and hold the remote controller's power button. After the remote 
          controller is powered on, the phone connection indicator flashes red. 

torn off

C

A

D�

B

      ·   Open XbotGo APP on your phone and select XbotR-XXXX in the XbotGo 
         APP for pairing. After the connection is established, the phone 
         connection indicator on the remote controller will turn into a solid blue.

E.  Exceed the signal range (�� meters):
The red menu indicator light and the circular ring light on the remote control 
are flashing, indicating that the remote controller has been disconnected 
from the APP. If it returns to the reception range in less than � minute, the 
remote controller's blue light will turn on, and the connection will be 
automatically restored.

XbotGo RC1 Remote Controller

A.  Power Button

B.  Function Selection Button

C.  Confirm Button

D.  Directional Buttons (Circular Disk)

E.  Battery Compartment
E
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F.  Sleep mode and Shutdown:
The �S remote controller enters the dormant state without any operation. In the dormant state, press any button on the 
remote control to enter the connected state. After sleeping for more than five minutes, the remote control will automatically 
shut down, press the power button, and then close the device again after turning on to reconnect.

Note:
The disconnection of the remote controller during use will not affect the APP running on the phone. If the APP cannot find 
the remote controller during use, you can reset the remote controller by pressing the power button for � seconds, then 
perform the pairing again.

Photo Function

·  Press the Function Selection button to switch to the photo mode;

·  In photo mode, press the confirm button to take photos.

Steering Function

·  Press the Function Selection button to switch to the steering mode;

·  Press the up, down, left, and right directional buttons to rotate the gimball in 

the corresponding direction.

Note

If the remote controller's red breathing light flashes, the buzzer alerts, or 

if the APP displays errors, command execution failures, please follow the 

prompts on the APP side for operation.

Battery

The remote controller is equipped with a CR���� button battery.

Notes

For optimal product performance:
·  Please do not use different types of batteries.
·  If you do not intend to use the device for more than two months, please do 
not leave the battery in the remote controller.

Battery Disposal:
·  Do not dispose of batteries as unsorted municipal waste. Please refer to local 
regulations for proper battery disposal.

Notes on Remote Controller

·  The remote controller must be used within a range of �� meters from the device.
·  When the remote control signal is received, the App will provide pairing prompts.

Mark Function 
(Available only during camera function mode)

Manually mark the highlight moments during the game. It will for generating 
produce a highlight video of the game automatically online and upload to the 
cloud.

Pressing the confirm button on the remote controller, XbotGo APP will 
record video segments before and after the marked moment. When the 
marking button is pressed, the blue circular ring light will flash, 
indicating successful marking.

Highlights can be viewed in XbotGo App/Cloud Management/Cloud Drive.

Camera Function

Press the Function Selection button to switch to camera mode; press the confirm 
button in camera mode to control the shooting states.

·  On the remote controller:
    A.  A "beep" sound will appear, indicating entry into camera mode.
    B.  Two consecutive "beep-beep" sounds indicate that the camera is paused or 
          not activated at this time.

·  On the APP side:
    A blue mask will propmt on screen for � seconds and will automatically 
    disappear after � seconds. At this point, it is in camera mode, and you can 
    check the status with corresponding operational commands.

Buttons and Functions

Before you use it, get familier with the remote controller.

リモートコントローラー仕様

モデル：

バッテリーモデル：

信号受信範囲:

動作環境：

XbotGo RC�
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リモートコントローラー仕様

クイックスタートガイド

基本機能

リモートコントローラーの使用

XbotGo Remote Controller 
ユーザーガイド

尊敬なるユーザー様、まず最初に、XbotGoをお選びいただき誠にありがとうございます！

この製品をより良くご利用いただくために、必ず使用前に取扱説明書を注意深くお読みいただき、将来の参照のために本マニュアルを保管してく
ださい。使用中に質問がある場合は、お気軽にお問い合わせください。専門のスタッフが質問にお答えし、サポートさせていただきます。楽しいご使
用をお祈りしております。

警告：
安全警告と使用説明をすべて注意深くお読みください。関連する警告や指示に従わないと、感電、火災、またはその他の重傷を引
き起こす可能性があります。将来の参照のために、すべての警告と指示を保持してください。

環境保護に関する指示：
·  関連する国の廃棄物処理法を遵守してください。電子機器は家庭ごみとして処理しないでください。機器、アクセサリー、包装は
   再利用可能な部分であるべきです。
·  廃機械・設備を勝手に捨てることは禁止します。

クイックスタートガイド

A. バッテリーコンパートメントのカバーを開け、バッテリーの底部から絶縁プラスチックシー
     トを取り外し、バッテリーコンパートメントのカバーを閉じます。

B. 電源ボタンを�秒間押し続けてリモートコントローラーの電源をオン/オフにします。

C. 電源をオンにした後、機能選択ボタンを押して機能を切り替えます。

D. 最初に使用する前にBluetoothのペアリングが必要です。

     · リモートコントローラーの電源ボタンを長押ししてください。リモートコントローラーが
       オンになった後、電話の接続インジケータが赤く点滅します。

     · 電源がオンのデバイスに近づいたら、XbotGo APPでXbotR-XXXXを選択してペア
       リングします。接続が確立した後、電話の接続インジケータが青く点灯します。

ぼったくり
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E.  信号範囲を超える場合（��メートル）：
      リモートコントローラー上の赤いメニューインジケータライトと円環ライトが点滅し、これ
      によりリモートコントローラーの接続が切断されていることが示されます。�分以内に受
      信範囲に再入すると、リモートコントローラーの青いライトが点灯し、接続が自動的に
      復元されます。

F.  スリープとシャットダウン：
      �S リモコンは何も操作しないと休止状態になります。 休止状態でリモコンのいずれか
      のボタンを押すと、接続状態になります。 � 分以上スリープした後、リモコンは自動的
      にシャットダウンし、電源ボタンを押し、電源を入れた後にデバイスを再度閉じて再接
      続します。

注意事項
使用中にリモートコントローラーが切断されても、電話側で実行中のプログラムには影響
しません。使用中にAPPがリモートコントローラーを検出できない場合は、電源ボタンを�
秒間押してリモートコントローラーをリセットし、その後ペアリングと接続操作を行って復旧
させることができます。
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XbotGo RC1リモートコントローラー

A. 電源ボタン

B. 機能選択ボタン

C. 確認ボタン

D. 方向ボタン（円盤）

E. バッテリーコンパートメント
E

写真機能

·  機能選択ボタンを押して写真機能に切り替えます；

·  写真モードでは、確認ボタンを押して写真を撮影します。

方向操作機能

·  機能選択ボタンを押して方向操作機能に切り替えます；

·  上、下、左、右の方向ボタンを押して、レンズを対応する方向に回転させます。

注意

リモートコントローラーの赤い呼吸灯が点滅したり、ブザーが鳴ったり、APPにエラーやコ

マンドの実行失敗などの異常なフィードバックが表示される場合は、APP側のテキスト表

示に従って操作してください。

電池

リモートコントローラーにはCR����ボタン電池が装備されています。

注意事項

最高の製品性能を得るために：
·  異なるタイプの電池を使用しないでください。
·  �ヶ月以上デバイスを使用するつもりがない場合は、リモートコントローラーに電池を入れ
たままにしないでください。

電池の処分：
·  電池を未分別の市町村ごみとして処分しないでください。電池の適切な処分方法につい
ては、地域の規制を参照してください。

リモートコントローラーの注意事項

·  リモートコントローラーはデバイスから��メートルの範囲内で使用する必要があります。
·  リモートコントロール信号を受信すると、アプリがペアリングのプロンプトを表示します。

マーキング機能（カメラ使用時のみ有効）

撮影プロセスの素晴らしい瞬間を手動でマークし、素晴らしいハイライト動画を自動的に生
成します。

リモコンの確認ボタンを押すと、XbotGo APP はマークされた瞬間の前後のビデオ セグ
メントを記録します。 マーキング ボタンを押すと、青い円形のリング ライトが点滅し、マー
キングが成功したことを示します。

素晴らしいセグメントは、XbotGo App/クラウド管理/クラウドドライブで確認できます。

カメラ機能

機能選択ボタンを押してカメラ機能に切り替えます。カメラモードで確認ボタンを押して、撮影
状態を制御します。

·  リモートコントローラー側：
    A.   "滴"の音が鳴ると、カメラモードに入ることを示します。
    B.   �回連続して「滴滴」という音が鳴ると、カメラが一時停止されているか、この時点でカメ
           ラが起動していないことを示します。

·  APP側：
   �秒間青いプロンプトマスクが表示され、�秒後にマスクは自動的に消えます。この時点でカ
   メラモードに入り、対応する操作コマンドで撮影状態を確認できます。

ボタンと機能

使用を開始する前に、リモートコントローラーを十分に理解してください。
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FCC Warnning:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable 

protection againstharmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 

uses and can radiateradio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with 

the instructions, maycause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there

is no guarantee thatinterference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmfulinterference to radio or television reception, which can be 

determined by turning the equipmentoff and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of thefollowing measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is 

connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer 

could void your authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 

conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 

interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 0cm 

between the radiator and your body. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 




